The Golden Downs Rural Fire District Order 1948, Amendment No. 1

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of November 1957

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Golden Downs Rural Fire District Order 1948, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the order constituting the Golden Downs Rural Fire District made on the 1st day of December 1948* (hereinafter referred to as the principal

order). 2. The principal order may hereinafter be cited as the Golden Downs Rural Fire District Order 1948. 3. The Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the Schedule thereto and substituting the Schedule set out in the Schedule to this order.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE to be substituted for the Schedule to the principal order:

"SCHEDULE

"Nelson Land District-Nelson Conservancy "Golden Downs Rural Fire District

<section-header>

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette 1948, Vol. III p. 1510

(F.S. 12/9/4/6)

Declaring Road in Block XIII, Matakohe Survey District, to be Government Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of November 1957

Present: THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of road in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Block XIII, Matakohe Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

R Adjoining or passing through P.

 $\begin{bmatrix} 0 & 34 \cdot 4 \\ 1 & 9 \end{bmatrix}$ 0

Part Allotment 58, Matakohe Parish; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 153286. (S.O. 39639.) 0

 $\begin{array}{c}
 0 & 36 \cdot 8 \\
 2 & 13 \cdot 3
 \end{array}$ 1

Part Allotment 49, Matakohe Parish; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 153286. (S.O. 39639.)
Allotment 25 and Lot 1, D.P. 40776, being part Allotment 49, Matakohe Parish; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 154723. (S.O. 39641.) 0 3.24.4

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/1/3/0; D.O. 1/3/0)

Declaring Road in Block XVI, Matakohe Survey District, to be Government Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of November 1957

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of road in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Block XVI, Matakohe Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

- Adjoining or passing through R.
- R. P. Adjoining or passing through
 0 17.9 Part Allotment 80 and Lot 2, D.P. 12198, being Allotment 167 and part Allotment 80A and 84, Wairau Parish; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 153054. (S.O. 38091.)
 3 5.4 Lot 1, D.P. 12198, being Allotment 165 and part Allotment 84, Wairau Parish, and part Lot 4, D.P. 12198, being part Allotment 84, Wairau Parish; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 153054. (S.O. 38091.)
 0 28.4 Lot 6, D.P. 12198, being part Allotment 84, Wai-rau Parish; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 154724. (S.O. 40353.) 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/1/3/0; D.O. 1/3/0)

Authorising Albert Whipp, of Half-moon Bay, Stewart Island, Carrier, to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of November 1957

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises Albert Whipp, of Half-moon Bay, Stewart Island, carrier (hereinafter referred to as the licensee), subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto.